

NO. 882287

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WHIDBEY ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NETWORK,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OAK HARBOR,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
CITY OF OAK HARBOR

Hillary J. Evans

WSBA No. 35784

Robert D. Zeinemann

WSBA No. 40124

Kenyon Disend, PLLC

11 Front Street South

Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820

(425) 392-7090

Hillary@KenyonDisend.com

Robert@KenyonDisend.com

Attorneys for Respondent City Oak Harbor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CITY'S RE-STATEMENT OF THE ASSIGMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. CITY'S RE-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
No. 1. Whether the trial court correctly determined that Ord. 1999 does not constitute a regulation that controls the use or modification of the environment? Yes.....	2
No. 2. Whether the trial court correctly determined that Ord. 1999 is categorically exempt from SEPA because it adopts procedural regulations? Yes.....	2
No. 3. Whether the City Council's exercise of its express statutory authority under RCW 35A.11.010 to convey real property for the common benefit by an exchange of property rather than popular vote constitutes a procedural regulation that does not impact the use or modification of the environment? Yes.....	3
IV. CITY'S RE-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. History of the Citizen Vote Provision	3
B. Communications Between the City and Developers	11

C. Procedural History	13
V. ARGUMENT	16
A. Standards of Review	16
B. The Trial Court Properly Found Ordinance 1999 Does Not Enact a Regulation That Controls the Use or Modification of the Environment	18
1. Ordinance 1999 is not an “action” requiring SEPA review	19
2. <i>Friends of Sammamish Valley</i> is distinguishable.....	23
3. No property is being developed	26
4. There is no need to analyze legislative history.....	
C. The Trial Court Properly Found Ordinance 1999 Is Categorically Exempt From SEPA.....	31
D. The City Council Holds Express Power to Transfer Property	33
VI. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</u> , 196 Wn. App.	
813, 385 P.3d 233 (2016).....	16
<u>City of Seattle v. Winebrenner</u> , 167 Wn.2d	
451, 219 P.3d 686 (2009).....	29
<u>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</u> , 157 Wn.2d	
251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....	34
<u>Coppernoll v. Reed</u> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119	
P.3d 318 (2005).....	16
<u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</u> ,	
118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	14
<u>Herron v. Tribune Pub'g Co.</u> , 108 Wn.2d	
162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	16
<u>Howard v. Pinkerton</u> , 26 Wn. App.2d 670,	
528 P.3d 396 (2023).....	29
<u>International Longshore and Warehouse</u>	
<u>Union, Local 19 v. City of Seattle</u> , 176	
Wn. App. 512, 309 P.3d 654 (2013).....	21
<u>King County v. Board of Tax Appeals</u> , 28	
Wn. App. 230, 622 P.2d 898 (1981).....	17
<u>King County v. Friends of Sammamish</u>	
<u>Valley</u> , 3 Wn.3d 793, 556 P.3d 132	
(2024)	23, 24, 25
<u>McNabb v. Department of Corrections</u> , 163	
Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	16

<u>Mukilteo Citizens for Simple Government v. City of Mukilteo</u> , 174 Wn.2d 41, 272 P.3d 227 (2012).....	35
<u>Pierce County Sheriff v. Civil Service Comm'n</u> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983)	18
<u>Postema v. Pollution Control Hr'gs Bd.</u> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	18
<u>Saldin Securities., Inc. v. Snohomish County</u> , 134 Wn.2d 288, 949 P.2d 370 (1998)	17, 18, 31
<u>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas Cnty.</u> , 118 Wn.2d 852, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	16
<u>Wash. Indep. Tele. Ass'n v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</u> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	17
<u>Washington Public Employees Ass'n v. Washington Personnel Resources Bd.</u> , 91 Wn. App. 640, 959 P.2d 143 (1998)	17
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Washington State Constitution, Art. 8, Sec. 7	30
<u>Statutes</u>	
Revised Code of Washington (“RCW”):	
RCW 35A.11.010.....	1, 3, 33, 34
RCW 43.21C.030	19, 31

RCW 43.21C.031	19, 31
RCW 43.21C.110	19, 31

Regulations and Rules

Superior Court General Rule (“GR”):

GR 14.1	27
---------------	----

Washington Administrative Code (“WAC”):

WAC 197-11-070(4)	12
WAC 197-11-704(2)(b)(i).....	15, 19, 31
WAC 197-11-704(2)(b)(ii)	24
WAC 197-11-800(19)	31, 32

Other Authorities

https://www.dictionary.com/browse/dispose	21
---	----

https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/dispose	21
